

Court of Appeals No. 57975-8-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION 2

---

**State of Washington, Respondent**  
**v.**  
**Jonathan Ricardo, Appellant**

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court

Cause No. 20-1-00326-14

The Honorable Judge David L. Edwards

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS . 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED MR. RICARDO TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA, AND SHOULD HAVE GRANTED HIS RECONSIDERATION MOTION..... 5**

A. Defense Counsel provided deficient performance during plea negotiations. .... 6

B. Mr. Ricardo has shown a reasonable probability that he would have insisted on a trial, but for counsel’s deficient performance. .... 7

C. In his original decision, the trial judge applied the wrong legal standard to Mr. Ricardo’s motion to vacate. .... 9

D. The trial court should have granted Mr. Ricardo’s reconsideration motion..... 11

**II. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS FINDINGS ARE  
ACTUALLY CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, SUBJECT TO DE  
NOVO REVIEW..... 12**

**CONCLUSION..... 17**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*Guardado v. Guardado*, 200 Wn.App. 237, 402 P.3d 357 (2017)..... 12

*Matter of Welfare of A.L.C.*, 8 Wn.App.2d 864, 439 P.3d 694 (2019)..... 12, 13

*Petition of Riley*, 122 Wn.2d 772, 863 P.2d 554 (1993)..... 8, 10

*State v. Stowe*, 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993)..... 7, 9

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 71.09.020 ..... 11

RCW 71.09.030..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CtR 7.8 ..... 6
